Restructuring had taken place on 30 June 2020. The pro forma financial

information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of

its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent

the Group’s actual financial position.

Summary unaudited pro forma net assets statement

   Consensual

   Restructuring –

   The Group as  Notes and First  Pro forma net

   at 30 June   Lien Facilities   assets of the

   2020(1)   adjustments(2)   Group

   US$m   US$m   US$m
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––  ––––––––––––

ASSETS

Total non-current assets   851.3   –   851.3

Total current assets   191.1   4.2   195.3

Non-current assets as

held for sale   0.3   –   0.3
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––  ––––––––––––
Total assets   1,042.7   4.2   1,046.9
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––  ––––––––––––

LIABILITIES

Total non-current liabilities   205.8   388.0   593.8

Total current liabilities   825.1   (741.7)   83.4

Liabilities directly associated with

non-current assets classified

as held for sale   0.1   –   0.1
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––  ––––––––––––
Total liabilities   1,031.0   (353.7)   677.3
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––  ––––––––––––
Net assets   11.7   357.9   369.6   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––  ––––––––––––
Notes:

(1) The net assets of the Group at 30 June 2020 have been extracted

without adjustment from the audited consolidated financial statements

of the Group in respect of FY 2020 which are incorporated by reference

in this document.

(2) Reflects the impact on the Group’s net assets pursuant to the

Consensual Restructuring of the Notes and the First Lien Facilities.

(3) No account has been taken of the financial performance of the Group

since 30 June 2020 nor of any other event save as disclosed above.

Not applicable. The audit report on the financial information for FY 2020,

incorporated by reference into this document, is unqualified. However, the

[…]

Notes and

   The Group   First Lien   Pro forma

   as at   Facilities   net assets of

   30 June 2020(1)   adjustments(2)   the Group

   US$m   US$m   US$m
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   675.8   –   675.8

Right-of-use asset   4.9   –   4.9

BEE loans receivable   137.0   –   137.0

Other receivables   10.3   –   10.3

Deferred tax assets   23.3   –   23.3
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Total non-current assets   851.3   –   851.3
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   20.0   (3.9)   16.1

Inventories   103.5   –   103.5

Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted amounts)   67.6   8.1   75.7
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Total current assets   191.1   4.2   195.3
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Non-current assets classified as held for sale   0.3   –   0.3
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Total assets   1,042.7   4.2   1,046.9

   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

112

   Consensual

   Restructuring –

   Notes and

   The Group   First Lien   Pro forma

   as at   Facilities   net assets of

   30 June 2020(1)   adjustments(2)   the Group

   US$m   US$m   US$m
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings   –   388.0   388.0

BEE loans payable   108.6   –   108.6

Provisions   55.6   –   55.6

Lease liability   1.1   –   1.1

Deferred tax liabilities   40.5   –   40.5
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities   205.8   388.0   593.8
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings   769.0   (741.7)   27.3

Lease liability   3.6   –   3.6

Trade and other payables   52.5   –   52.5
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Total current liabilities   825.1   (741.7)   83.4
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Liabilities directly associated with non-current

assets classified as held for sale   0.1   –   0.1
   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––

Total liabilities   1,031.0   (353.7)   677.3

   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––
Net assets   11.7   357.9   369.6

   –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––  –––––––––––––
Notes:

(1)   The net assets of the Group at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the audited consolidated financial statements

of the Group in respect of FY 2020 which are incorporated by reference in this document.

(2)   Reflects the impact on the Group’s net assets pursuant to the Consensual Restructuring of the Notes and the First Lien Facilities, analysed

as follows:

   Replacement   Amendment